AC INPUT POWER
 3½ DIGIT
A/D CONVERTER
+V –V
–
+
RMS-to-DC
CONVERTER

Power Supply:
(45-450Hz)
Ordering Information
Leaded CT (100A model)
RoHS
For full details go to
ACA-20PC Series
Digital, LED-Display AC Ammeters with
Built-in Current Transformers
Technical enquiries email: sales@murata-ps.com, tel: +1 508 339 3000www.murata-ps.com
MPM_ACA_20PC.B05  Page 2 of 6
查询"ACA-20PC-4-AC1-RL-L-C"供应商
ACA-20PC Series
Digital, LED-Display AC Ammeters with
Built-in Current Transformers
Technical enquiries email: sales@murata-ps.com, tel: +1 508 339 3000www.murata-ps.com
MPM_ACA_20PC.B05  Page 3 of 6
IMPORTANT!  To ensure safe and reliable operation, ACA-20PC
ammeters must be installed and serviced by qualified technical
personnel. Contact DATEL if there is any doubt regarding ammeter
installation and/or operation.
1. Measurement Type: ACA-20PC ac ammeters employ a full-wave-
rectified, average responding, rms-calibrated circuit to measure the
stepped-down output of their on-board, L1 current transformer (CT) .
Stated accuracy specifications are measured using a sine-wave cur-
rent at or close to the specified full scale input level, at nominal line
frequency.
2. Calibration: Periodic recalibration of ACA-20PC ammeters is not
required under normal, indoor operating environments. If user
calibration is necessary, it should be performed by qualified technical
personnel. Calibration is performed with potentially lethal voltages
applied to the ACA-20PC and its associated wiring, with the specified
full-scale current flowing through the ammeter’s built-in current
transformer.
 A plastic, fully insulated adjusting tool must be used to access the
recessed calibration potentiometer located on the back of the meter
(see Mechanical Specifications). Contact DATEL if additional informa-
tion is required regarding calibration, setup, or any other technical
issue pertaining to the ACA-20PC.
3. Wire Gauges and Fusing: Wires specified in the Functional Specifi-
cations section must be used for making connections to ACA-20PC
Series ammeters. All power-supply and load wiring must be rated for
the supply voltages and currents they will conduct and must comply
with any code or application-mandated requirements pertaining to
the user’s specific installation.
In particular, special attention must be paid to ACA-20PC-1-AC1-RL
and ACA-20PC-2-AC1-RL ac-powered models when their built-in
auxiliary terminal block connections (TB1) are used to supply current
to an external load. The supply wires connected to both the meter
and the load must be fused according to the current rating of the wire
gauge being used, in accordance with applicable regulatory codes.
Also, wire insulation should be stripped to within ±10% of the stated
dimensions, and wires should be inserted into TB1 such that their
insulation is not pinched by the screw terminal.
The ACA-20PC-3-ACX (0-50A range, ac-powered) and ACA-20PC-
4-ACX (0-100A, ac-powered) models’ TB1 is used only for powering
the meters' internal circuitry. It must not be used to supply current to